
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY THE 11TH FEBRUARY, 2025


PRIME MINISTER INTERNSHIP SCHEME

QUESTION


853.      Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney:


Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the 500 companies shortlisted in which 1 crore youth will seek internship in next five years;

(b) details of the youth enrolled in the online portal developed for this scheme, State-wise and district-

wise for the State of Punjab; and

(c) the details of the youth who got internship in various companies till now, State-wise, company-

wise and district-wise for the State of Punjab?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF

ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

                                                                                                 [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]

(a): The Prime Minister’s Internship Scheme (PMIS/Scheme) announced in the Budget 2024-25, aims to provide internship opportunities to one crore youth in top 500 companies in five years. As an initiation to this Scheme, a Pilot Project of the Scheme targeted at providing 1.25 lakh internship opportunities to the youth has been launched on 03.10.2024 for the Financial Year 2024-25. The top 500 companies have been identified by the Ministry on the basis of their average CSR expenditure of the last three years. Apart from these, any other company/ bank/ financial institution desirous of participating in the Scheme, may do so with the approval of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), which would take a view keeping in view under represented sectors and areas in the above mentioned 500 companies. The list of the partner companies is available on https://pminternship.mca.gov.in.

 (b): The Scheme is implemented through an online portal accessible at https://pminternship.mca.gov.in. In the round I, approximately 3.38 lakh candidates have completed their profiles on the Portal. State wise list of candidates who have completed their profiles on the PMIS Portal is enclosed at Annexure-I.

District wise details of candidate who have completed their profiles on the portal from different districts of the State of Punjab is attached at Annexure-II.

(c): State wise, company wise, and district wise for the state of Punjab, details of the youth to whom internship offers have been made by companies are given at Annexure III.

*****


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE -  I TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 TO BE ANSWERED ON

11TH FEBRUARY, 2025

State wise list of candidates who have completed their profiles on the PMIS Portal in the Round 1

S.No. States No. of Completed Profiles

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 29364

2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 81

3.  ASSAM 10914

4.  BIHAR 22707

5.  CHANDIGARH 613

6.  CHHATTISGARH 7235

7.  DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU 91

8.  DELHI 12447

9.  GOA 119

10.  GUJARAT 13644

11.  HARYANA 28462

12.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 2147

13.  JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2941

14.  JHARKHAND 8227

15.  KARNATAKA 12081

16.  KERALA 6992

17.  ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 34

18.  LADAKH 45

19.  LAKSHADWEEP 1

20.  MADHYA PRADESH 32286

21.  MAHARASHTRA 14783

22.  MANIPUR 218

23.  MEGHALAYA 135

24.  MIZORAM 26

25.  NAGALAND 246

26.  ODISHA 10872

27.  PUDUCHERRY 342

28.  PUNJAB 2534

29.  RAJASTHAN 14185

30.  SIKKIM 23

31.  TAMIL NADU 9383

32.  TELANGANA 17972

33.  TRIPURA 580

34.  UTTAR PRADESH 64630

35.  UTTARAKHAND 2194

36.  WEST BENGAL 9561

  Grand Total 3,38,115

Note: This list pertains to the number of profiles completed in the Round 1 of the Pilot Project. In the round

1, candidates could register and complete their profile from October 3 to November 15, 2024. Currently, the round 2 of the Pilot project is ongoing.


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE II TO THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA

SABHA ON 11 FEBRUARY 2025

District wise list of candidates who have completed their profiles on the PMIS Portal in the state of Punjab in the Round 1 of the PM Internship Scheme.

S.No Districts in Punjab No. of Completed Profiles

1 Amritsar 197

2 Barnala 40

3 Bathinda 142

4 Faridkot 26

5 Fatehgarh Sahib 56

6 Fazilka 114

7 Ferozepur 63

8 Gurdaspur 115

9 Hoshiarpur 87

10 Jalandhar 160

11 Kapurthala 47

12 Ludhiana 345

13 Malerkotla 11

14 Mansa 107

15 Moga 61

16 Pathankot 66

17 Patiala 157

18 Rupnagar 90

19 S.A.S Nagar 454

20 Sangrur 77

21 Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 20

22 Sri Muktsar Sahib 65

23 Tarn Taran 34

  Grand Total 2534


Note: This list pertains to the number of profiles completed in the State of Punjab in the Round 1 of the

Pilot Project. In the round 1, candidates could register and complete their profile from October 3 to

November 15, 2024. Currently, the round 2 of the Pilot project is ongoing.


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE III TO THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA

SABHA ON 11 FEBRUARY 2025

State Wise Details of the Internships Offers made to the youth in the Round 1 of the Pilot Project

S.No State Internship Offers to the youth

from the State

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 20

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 6164

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 29

4 ASSAM 3843

5 BIHAR 5668

6 CHANDIGARH 117

7 CHHATTISGARH 2284

8 DELHI 2698

9 GOA 28

10 GUJARAT 4541

11 HARYANA 5990

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 929

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 769

14 JHARKHAND 2699

15 KARNATAKA 3098

16 KERALA 1938

17 LADAKH 34

18 MADHYA PRADESH 6244

19 MAHARASHTRA 3718

20 MANIPUR 71

21 MEGHALAYA 45

22 MIZORAM 5

23 NAGALAND 58

24 ODISHA 3267

25 PUDUCHERRY 105

26 PUNJAB 742

27 RAJASTHAN 4314

28 SIKKIM 15

29 TAMIL NADU 2347

30 TELANGANA 4439

31

THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND

DAMAN AND DIU 40

32 TRIPURA 200

33 UTTAR PRADESH 11563

34 UTTARAKHAND 622

35 WEST BENGAL 3433

  Grand Total 82077

Note: Data is as on 3rd February 2025


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE III TO THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA

SABHA ON 11 FEBRUARY 2025

List of the companies in India where candidates from the state of Punjab have received internship offers in the round 1 of the pilot project

S.No Company Name Internships offered to the

candidate

1

BAJAJ ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

LIMITED 1

2 BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED. 1

3 BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED 10

4 BATA INDIA LTD 13

5 BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED 16

6 BHARTI TELEMEDIA LIMITED 8

7 CENTRAL COALFIELDS LIMITED 1

8

CHAMBAL FERTILISERS AND CHEMICALS

LIMITED 12

9 DCM SHRIRAM LIMITED 1

10 DR.REDDY S LABORATORIES LTD 1

11 ECGC LIMITED 4

12 EICHER MOTORS LIMITED 3

13 EMAMI LIMITED 18

14 ESCORTS KUBOTA LIMITED 1

15 GAIL (INDIA) LIMITED 1

16 GUJARAT STATE PETRONET LIMITED 6

17

HDFC ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY

LIMITED 1

18 HDFC BANK LIMITED 1

19 HDFC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 1

20 HERO MOTOCORP LIMITED 1

21 HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LIMITED 2

22

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

LIMITED 24

23 HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LIMITED 2

24 ICICI BANK LIMITED 1

25 ICICI SECURITIES LIMITED 1

26 IDFC FIRST BANK LIMITED 1

27 INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED 100

28

INDIAN RAILWAY CATERING AND TOURISM

CORPORATION LIMITED 6

29 INDRAPRASTHA GAS LIMITED 1

30 INDUSIND BANK LTD. 19

31 INTERNATIONAL TRACTORS LIMITED 3

32 ITC LIMITED 11

33 JSW STEEL LIMITED 1

34 JUBILANT FOODWORKS LIMITED 77

35 LARSEN AND TOUBRO LIMITED 25

36 LEMON TREE HOTELS LIMITED 1

37 MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED 59

38 MAX LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 2

39 MAZAGON DOCK SHIPBUILDERS LIMITED 1

40 MRF LIMITED 1


41 NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LTD. 37

42 NAYARA ENERGY LIMITED 3

43 NHPC LIMITED 19

44 NTPC LIMITED 3

45 OBEROI REALTY LIMITED 1

46

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

LIMITED 4

47 PETRONET LNG LIMITED 1

48 PNB HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 1

49 POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 16

50 REC LIMITED 2

51 RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 65

52 RITES LIMITED 1

53 SBI LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 4

54 SHRIRAM FINANCE LIMITED 17

55

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

LIMITED 3

56 SJVN LIMITED 1

57 STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED 2

58 SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED 3

59 TAFE MOTORS AND TRACTORS LIMITED 1

60 TATA CAPITAL HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED 4

61 TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED 3

62 TATA CONSUMER PRODUCTS LIMITED 27

63

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY

LIMITED 3

64

THE SINGARENI COLLIERIES COMPANY

LIMITED 1

65 TITAN COMPANY LIMITED 5

66 TRIDENT LIMITED 71

67 TUBE INVESTMENTS OF INDIA LIMITED 1

68 VEDANTA LIMITED 1

69 WHIRLPOOL OF INDIA LIMITED 2

70 WIPRO LIMITED 1

 Grand Total 742


Note: Data is as on 3rd February 2025


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE III TO THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 853 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA

SABHA ON 11 FEBRUARY 2025

District wise for the state of Punjab, Internship offers made to the youth in the Round 1 of the Pilot

Project

S.No Districts in Punjab Internships offers

made to the youth

1 Amritsar 62

2 Barnala 14

3 Bathinda 65

4 Faridkot 9

5 Fatehgarh Sahib 17

6 Fazilka 29

7 Ferozepur 14

8 Gurdaspur 26

9 Hoshiarpur 47

10 Jalandhar 47

11 Kapurthala 19

12 Ludhiana 106

13 Malerkotla 8

14 Mansa 37

15 Moga 14

16 Pathankot 28

17 Patiala 46

18 Rupnagar 15

19 S.A.S Nagar 78

20 Sangrur 26

21 Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 2

22 Sri Muktsar Sahib 22

23 Tarn Taran 11

  Grand Total 742


Note: Data is as on 3rd February 2025

